

No. 15-35228

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

JOSEPH A. PAKOOTAS, an individual and enrolled member of the Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation; DONALD R. MICHEL, an individual and enrolled member of the Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation; CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE COLVILLE RESERVATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

TECK COMINCO METALS, LTD., a Canadian corporation,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Washington  
No. CV-04-0256-LRS, Sr. Judge Lonny R. Suko

---

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

JOHN C. CRUDEN  
*Assistant Attorney General*

DAVID S. GUALTIERI  
*Environment and Natural Resources Div.  
U.S. Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 7415  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
(202) 514-4767  
David.gualtieri@usdoj.gov*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iv
Glossary .....	vii
Interest of the United States and Argument Summary .....	1
Issue Presented .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	3
I. Statutory Background .....	3
II. Factual and Procedural Background.....	4
Argument.....	7
I. Plaintiffs Adequately Alleged Disposal Under CERCLA.....	7
A. “Disposal” Is Alleged Under CERCLA When Hazardous Substances Have Been “Discharged” or “Deposited” into or on Land or Water.....	8
B. Teck’s Interpretation of “Disposal” Relies on <i>CCA EJ</i> , Which Is Not Controlling.....	11
1. <i>CCA EJ</i> Is Factually Distinguishable.....	12
2. <i>CCA EJ</i> Is Legally Distinguishable. ....	16
C. Teck Engrafts a Requirement that Hazardous Substances <i>Directly</i> Hit Land or Water, Which Is Not in the Statute and Would Undermine CERCLA’s Objectives. ....	17
II. No International Legal Obligation Prevents Applying CERCLA to Address the Trail Smelter Contamination at Issue Here .....	20
A. As An Amicus, Canada Cannot Raise a New Issue.....	21
B. The Ottawa Convention Does Not Apply to the Cleanup of Trail Smelter Metals at the UCR Site. ....	22

1. The United States Is Not Obligated to Bring <i>Any</i> Claims Under the Ottawa Convention, Which Cannot Be Invoked Without U.S. Consent.....	22
2. The Ottawa Convention Applies Only to Government Claims, Not the Claims of Individuals.....	24
3. The Regime Mandated by the Tribunal Applied to Claims for Damage from Sulfur Dioxide and Is Not Available Here.....	25
C. There Is No Conflict for This Court to Avoid or Resolve. ....	26
Conclusion.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	22, 23
<i>Am. Int’l Specialty Lines Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 2010 WL 2635768 (C.D. Cal. June 30, 2010) .....	20
<i>Carson Harbor Village, Ltd. v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 863 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Ctr. for Cmty. Action &amp; Env’tl. Justice v. BNSF Ry.</i> , 764 F.3d 1019 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) (“CCA EJ”) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ctr. for Cmty. Action &amp; Env’tl. Justice v. Union Pac. Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 2086603 (C.D. Cal. May 29, 2012) .....	5
<i>Eberle v. Anaheim</i> , 901 F.2d 814 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Env’tl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007) .....	11, 12
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	8
<i>Hart v. Massanari</i> , 266 F.3d 1155 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....	11, 12
<i>In re ASARCO L.L.C.</i> , 2009 WL 8176641 (Bankr. S.D. Tex., 2009) .....	19, 20
<i>Kaiser Aluminum &amp; Chem. Corp. v. Catellus Dev. Corp.</i> , 976 F.2d 1338 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	9
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) .....	12
<i>Little Hocking Water Ass’n v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 2015 WL 1038082 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 10, 2015) .....	15, 16
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008) .....	25, 27

<i>Megbrig v. KFC Western, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996) .....	4
<i>Munoz v. Ashcroft</i> , 339 F.3d 950 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Nat'l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	12
<i>Pakootas v. Teck Cominco Metals, Ltd. ("Pakootas I")</i> 452 F.3d 1066 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	10, 16, 25, 26, 27
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989) .....	3
<i>Pinal Creek Group v. Newmont Mining Corp.</i> , 118 F.3d 1298 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Sumitomo Shoji Am., Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982) .....	23
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998) .....	3, 8
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 676 F.3d 912 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>United States v. Power Eng'g Co.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (D. Colo. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 191 F.3d 1224 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	18
<i>Voggenthaler v. Maryland Square L.L.C.</i> , 724 F.3d 1050 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Zango, Inc. v. Kaspersky Lab, Inc.</i> , 568 F.3d 1169 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	21
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 6901 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 6903(3) .....	4, 9
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(B) .....	4, 17
42 U.S.C. § 7403(k) .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 7418(a) .....	14

42 U.S.C. § 9601 ..... 1  
 42 U.S.C. § 9601(9) ..... 6, 7  
 42 U.S.C. § 9601(9)(B) ..... 9, 10  
 42 U.S.C. § 9601(10)(H) ..... 15  
 42 U.S.C. § 9601(22) ..... 3, 15  
 42 U.S.C. § 9601(29) ..... 3  
 42 U.S.C. § 9601(35)(A)..... 19  
 42 U.S.C. § 9607 ..... 4  
 42 U.S.C. § 9607(a) ..... 3, 8, 17  
 42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(3) ..... 3, 5, 9, 17  
 42 U.S.C. § 9607(j) ..... 15

**Legislative History**

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1491 (1976), 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6238 ..... 4

**Other Authorities**

Ottawa Convention, April 15, 1935 (ratified June 5, 1935,  
 entered into force August 3, 1935), 4 U.S.T. 4009, T.S. No. 893,  
 49 Stat. 3245, 162 L.N.T.S. 73 ..... 21-27  
 Trail Smelter Arbitral Tribunal Decision, 3 R.I.A.A. 1911,  
 33 Am. J. Int’l L. 182 (“1938 Decision”) ..... 21, 23  
 Trail Smelter Arbitral Tribunal Decision, 3 R.I.A.A. 1938,  
 35 Am. J. Int’l L. 684 (“1941 Decision”)..... 21, 23, 24, 25

**Miscellaneous**

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States,  
 §§ 115(1) & 402(1) ..... 27  
 Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (10<sup>th</sup> ed. 1999) ..... 10, 14
